

No. 18-6210

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD P. MITCHELL,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

**BRIEF OF THE DKT LIBERTY PROJECT,
REASON FOUNDATION, AND THE DUE
PROCESS INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JESSICA RING AMUNSON
Counsel of Record
ANDREW C. NOLL
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
jamunson@jenner.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. A Blood Draw Constitutes A Serious Invasion Of An Individual’s Bodily Integrity And Expectation Of Privacy.	5
II. Statutorily Imputed Consent Is Not Constitutionally Sufficient Under This Court’s Precedent.	9
III. Allowing The Government To Impute Consent By Statute Would Establish A Significant End-Run Around Constitutional Protections.	14
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973)	12, 13
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016)	5, 7, 8, 21
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886), overruled on other grounds by <i>Warden, Maryland Penitentiary v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....	20-21
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	17
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977)	18
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968)	16
<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970).....	12
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	17, 19
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	11
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993)	17
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	18
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 493 (1958)	14
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	11
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	15
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013).....	8

<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969)	17, 19
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	18, 19, 20
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	5, 7, 21
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	18
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	6
<i>People v. Arredondo</i> , 199 Cal. Rptr. 3d 563 (Ct. App. 2016), review granted by 371 P.3d 240 (Cal. 2016)	15
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991)	17
<i>Ricketts v. Adamson</i> , 483 U.S. 1 (1987).....	17
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	8, 15, 21
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	6
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)...	3, 9, 21
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	9, 10, 13
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969), overruled in part on other grounds by <i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	10-11
<i>Union Pacific Railway Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891).....	6
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972)	12
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995)	17
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	9

Washington v. Harper, 494 U.S. 210 (1990) 6
Winston v. Lee, 470 U.S. 753 (1985) 6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. IV 1
28 U.S.C. § 1827(d)(1)..... 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Wayne R. LaFave, *Search & Seizure: A
Treatise on the Fourth Amendment* § 8.1
(5th ed. 2012) 14
